## ORDINANCE NO. 2009-08-090

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF URBANA COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 2005 (Adopting the Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan)

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council on April 11, 2005 in Ordinance No. 2005-03-050 adopted the 2005 City of Urbana Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council on June 20, 2005 in Ordinance No. 2005-06-087 adopted the Hazard Mitigation Plan as an element of the 2005 City of Urbana Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FMEA) subsequently approved Urbana's Hazard Mitigation Plan with a requirement that it be updated by 2010; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County, with the assistance from the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission, has gathered information and prepared the Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan;

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan has been prepared in accordance with FEMA requirements at 44 CFR 201.6; and

WHEREAS, after due publication and proper legal notification of a public hearing on August 6, 2009, the Urbana Plan Commission voted 6 ayes and O nays to recommended that the Urbana City Council adopt the Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan as an official amendment to 2005 Urbana Comprehensive Plan, and superseding the 2005 Urbana Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the attached document entitled "Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan", dated August 1, 2009, and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby adopted, and resolves to execute the actions in the Plan.

Section 2. That the attached Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan supersede the City of Urbana's existing Hazard Mitigation Plan, adopted by Ordinance No. 2005-06-087 on June 20, 2005.

Section 3. That those portions of the attached Champaign County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan pertaining to the City of Urbana are hereby adopted as an amendment to the 2005 Comprehensive Plan of the City of Urbana, as amended.

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities and thereafter file a certified copy in the Champaign County Recorder's Office in conformance with Chapter 65, Section 11-12-7 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/11-12-7).

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the expiration of 10 days after the date of filing notice of the adoption of the comprehensive plan amendment with the Champaign County Recorder, in conformance with Chapter 65, Section 11-12-7 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/11-12-7).

PASSED by the City Council this <u>17th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2009.

AYES: Bowersox, Lewis, Marlin, Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson NAYS: ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor this 19th day of August

Page 2 of 2